

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**In the Matter of**

**COLUMBIA COLLEGE CHICAGO,**

**Respondent,**

**and**

**THE PART-TIME FACULTY ASSOCIATION  
AT COLUMBIA COLLEGE CHICAGO,  
IEA-NEA,**

**Charging Party**

---

**Cases 13-CA-73486  
13-CA-73487  
13-CA-76794  
13-CA-78080  
13-CA-81162  
13-CA-84369**

---

**COLUMBIA COLLEGE CHICAGO'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

---

Dated: May 10, 2013

Submitted by:

Lisa A. McGarrity  
[lam@franczek.com](mailto:lam@franczek.com)  
Abizer Zanzi  
[az@franczek.com](mailto:az@franczek.com)  
Franczek Radelet, P.C.  
300 South Wacker Drive  
Suite 3400  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Phone: 312-986-0300  
Fax: 312-986-9192

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	3
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	4
I. The Parties .....	4
II. Nature of Unit Members’ Employment.....	5
A. The Parties’ Collective Bargaining Agreement .....	5
B. The Nathan Arbitration Award .....	6
C. P-FAC’S Publications.....	7
D. Case No. 13-CA-45973 .....	8
III. Effects-Bargaining Allegations .....	8
A. The Credit-Hour Reductions at Issue .....	8
B. The College’s Compliance with the CBA .....	11
C. Past Practice .....	12
D. P-FAC’s Demand to Bargain over Credit-Hour Reductions .....	15
E. Bargaining over Credit-Hour Reductions in Art & Design .....	15
F. The Parties’ Bargaining over the Remaining Credit-Hour Reductions.....	16
IV. The ALJ’S Decision .....	17
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	17
I. The ALJ Erred in Finding the College Had an Obligation to Bargain the Effects of Course Credit-Hour Reductions.....	17
A. The Credit-Hour Reductions Did Not Change Working Conditions.....	18
B. The Credit-Hour Reductions Were Not Material, Substantial and Significant .....	20
C. P-FAC Members Are Not Impacted by Curriculum Changes .....	24
II. The ALJ Erred in Finding the Union’s Effects-Bargaining Request Was Not Untimely .....	25
III. The ALJ Erred in Finding the Union Had Not Waived Any Right to Bargain the Effects of the Credit-Hour Reductions in the CBA .....	26

IV. The ALJ Erred in Finding Reductions to Credit Hours for Three Graduate-Level Courses Impacted Part-Time Faculty Members' Compensation..... 29

V. The ALJ Erred in Finding the College Set Preconditions to Bargaining the Effects of Course Credit-Hour Reductions ..... 30

**CONCLUSION** ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allison Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000).....	27, 28
<i>Berkshire Nursing Home</i> , 345 NLRB 220 (2005) .....	19, 20
<i>Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 1242 (1992) .....	25
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 758 (2002) .....	26
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. NLRB</i> , 974 F.2d 933 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	27, 28
<i>Columbus Electric Co.</i> , 270 NLRB 686 (1984).....	28
<i>Courier-Journal</i> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004).....	19
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles</i> , 315 NLRB 1236 (1994) .....	18
<i>Enloe Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Fournelle v. NLRB</i> , 670 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp.</i> , 335 NLRB 901 (2001) .....	27
<i>Kal-Die Casting Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 1068 (1975).....	20
<i>KDEN Broad. Co.</i> , 225 NLRB 25 (1976).....	passim
<i>Local Union No. 47, IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 927 F.2d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	27, 28
<i>Medicenter, Mid-South Hosp.</i> , 221 NLRB 670 (1975).....	26
<i>Mitchellace, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 191 (1996) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. Lewis University</i> , 765 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	18
<i>Omaha World-Herald</i> , 357 NLRB 156 (2011).....	28
<i>Post-Tribune Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 1279 (2002) .....	18, 20
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Okla.</i> , 334 NLRB 487 (2001) .....	23

*Scott Lumber Co.*, 117 NLRB 1790 (1957) .....21, 23  
*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*, 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....22  
*Transmarine Navigation Corp.*, 170 NLRB 389 (1968).....17  
*United Techs. Corp.*, 274 NLRB 609 (1985).....20  
*Webb v. Board of Trs. of Ball State Univ.*, 167 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 1999).....22
